arameters of the semiempirical model.

.3. Sensitivity analysis by Morris method

The experimental plan proposed by Morris is composed of
ndividually randomized “one-factor-at-a-time” experiments, in
hich the impact of changing the value of each of the chosen

actors is evaluated in turn [18]. The concentration of elemental
ulfur (S0) (X1), the initial pH (X2), and the concentrations of
aCl2 (X3) and MnSO4 (X4), considered as the four important
ultivation factors for the design of the experiment based on
orris method, are summarized in Table 1. The results of this
nalysis indicate that these four cultivation factors have different
ffects on these three parameters of the semiempirical model,
lthough not all influences are considered to be significant and
rucial. Since the maximum cell concentration was obtained at

H.-L. Liu et al. / Chemical Engineering Journal 129 (2007) 105–112 109

Fig. 2. Effects of the changes of: (a) KL (−20% < KL < +20% with central value
of KL = 0.55); (b) BL (−20% < BL < +20% with central value of BL = 0.56); (c)
C
w

t
m
p
t
b
f
p

d
t
i
b
o
a
m
S

Table 2
The values of the three sensitivity measures μ, S, and δ for each of the four
cultivation factors examined

Cultivation factors μ S δ

X1 = S0 23.40 24.99 34.24
X2 = pH 20.00 14.14 24.49
X
X

i
v
s
f
a
a
v
c
(
a
i
o
m
o
d
t
d
f
δ

v
p
t
t
2
i
t
t
(i.e., KH2PO4 = 3.5 g/l, (NH4)2SO4 = 4.9 g/l, MgSO4 = 0.7 g/l,
and elemental sulfur = 23.7 g/l for the optimum cell concentra-
tion = 0.7 g/l) [23] and the physical parameters (i.e., tempera-
ture = 31 ◦C, shaking rate = 114 rpm, pH = 3.98, and inoculum
L (−20% < CL < +20% with central value of CL = −2.45) on the dried cell
eight (DCW) predicted by the semiempirical model.

he 14th day of bacterial cultivation (data not shown) and the
ajor effects of BL and CL on the DCW occur in the logarithm

hase and the lag phase, respectively (described in Section 3.2),
he substantially effects of these four factors on BL and CL can
e neglected after the 14th day of cultivation. Therefore, we only